### 22-17

# ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF MERCHANTVILLE, COUNTY OF CAMDEN AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING CHAPTER 25, FEES, IN THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF MERCHANTVILLE

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Merchantville, County of Camden, and State of New Jersey, that Article II of Chapter 25, Fees for Public Records, in the Code of the Borough of Merchantville is hereby amended as follows:

#### ARTICLE I. SECTION 25-7 Fee Schedule.

The following schedule of fees is hereby added to the fees so listed in Section 7 of Article II. of Chapter 25 of the Code of the Borough of Merchantville, as follows:

Parks and Playgrounds Summer Program

Resident Rate \$250.00 / Non-Resident Rate \$300.00

\$25.00 Discount per sibling

Community Center fees

High Top Table Rental \$10.00 each or 6 for \$50.00

Cloth Table Covers, \$5.00 each

**Business Registration Insurance Administrative Fee \$25.00** 

## ARTICLE II.

All Ordinances contrary to the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent that they are inconsistent herewith.

#### ARTICLE III.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication according to law.

	THE BOROUGH OF MERCHANTVILLE
	BY:EDWARD BRENNAN, MAYOR
ATTEST:	
DENISE BROUSE, BOROUG	SH CLERK

The foregoing ordinance was introduced by Mayor and Council at a meeting held on November 21, 2022. This Ordinance will be considered for adoption on final reading and public hearing to be held on December 19, 2022 at 7:30 p.m. in the Council Meeting Room, Merchantville Borough Hall, 1 West Maple Avenue, Merchantville, New Jersey.

The purpose of this Ordinance is to set fees for the Community Center of the Borough of Merchantville. A copy of this Ordinance is available at no charge to the general public between the hours of 8:30 AM to 4:30 PM, Monday through Friday (Legal Holidays excluded), at the Office of the Borough Clerk, Merchantville Borough Hall, 1 West Maple Avenue, Merchantville, New Jersey.